PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Franc Hercog	06/06/2011
Karel Flisar	06/06/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Podgomik Investicije d.o.o.
Street Address:	Lackova 78A
City:	Maribor
State/Country:	SLOVENIA
Postal Code:	2000

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7564222

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)201-0022

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-201-0011

Email: uspto@beemlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Beem Patent Law Firm
Address Line 1: 53 W. Jackson Blvd.

Address Line 2: Suite 1352

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60604

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0276-0001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John R Linzer

Total Attachments: 1

source=0276-0001 Assignment to PODGORNIK INVESTICIJE 060711#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 7564

PATENT REEL: 026399 FRAME: 0235

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

Attorney Docket No. 0276-0001

Whereas, I/We, the below named assignor, have the entire right, title and interest to U.S. Patent 7,564,222, entitled Method for Fast-Charging a Battery and Device for Carrying Out Said Method, issued July 21,2009; and

Whereas, <u>Podgornik Investicije d.o.o.</u>, herein referred to as the "assignee" whose mailing address is: Lackova 78A, 2000 Maribor, Slovenia, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, I/We agree the assignor(s), by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto said assignee the entire right, title and interest in any and all U.S. and international patent rights, patents and applications for patent relating to Method for Fast-Charging a Battery and Device for Carrying Out Said Method and any and all improvement thereon, and the right to sue and collect for past infringements, including the patent(s) and patent application(s) identified above, and further agree to assign, execute and transfer any and all relevant documents and files and to cooperate in filing and prosecution, enforcement and defense of said patent(s), patent application(s) and causes of action.

The assigned rights include all rights to file US and foreign patent applications for any Invention described in the above-named patent in the name of each applicant or assignee, as well as any right of priority to any letters patent of the United States or any other country that may be or have been granted for the Invention, and any continuations, divisions or extensions thereof. These assigned rights are to be held and enjoyed by the assignee, its successors or assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by each applicant had this assignment not been made.

IWVe, the assignor, agree to execute all papers which the assignee, its successors or assigns deem expedient in connection with the Patent and any continuing, divisional, reissue, reexamination or foreign applications concerning the Invention, and to cooperate with the assignee, its successors or assigns in every proper way possible to obtain patent(s) based on any continuing, divisional, reissue, reexamination or foreign applications concerning the Invention.

In witness whereof, the assignor has signed below:

7.7	Executed this <u>0 G</u> day of <u>\((η ς</u> , 2)	011
Franc Hercog		
L Fl	Executed this <u>C6</u> day of <u>IUNC</u> , 20	ÓTA:
Karel Flisar		/ 1. 1.

PATENT

REEL: 026399 FRAME: 0236

RECORDED: 06/07/2011